# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

vested with the exclusive right against all other persons and corporations, of employing and navigating every kind of boat or water craft, propelled by steam, for carrying passengers or freight on said ponds and streams, for the term of ten years from the time when this act shall take effect.

Снар. 99

exclusive right to navigate ponds granted for ten years.

Any person or corporation who shall use or employ, on said ponds or streams, any boat or other water craft propelled by steam, as carriers of freight or passengers, without being authorized by the persons named in section one of this act, shall forfeit not less than twenty dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars, to be recovered by and for the use of said corporators, their associates and assigns, in an action of debt.

Penalty for infringement.

SECT. 3. If the persons named in this act, their associates or assigns, shall, for the term of two years after the passage of this act, fail to navigate said waters by steam, and to provide suitable conveyance for passengers and freight over the same, then this act shall be void.

Act void if waters are not navigated with in two years.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1887.

### Chapter 99.

An Act to make uniform the spelling of the name of the town of Gouldsborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The spelling of the name of the town of Goulds- spelling of name of town, borough is hereby changed to Gouldsboro.

of town,

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1887.

#### Chapter 100.

An Act in aid of Hampden Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The inhabitants of the town of Hampden, in the county of Penobscot, are hereby authorized, at any legal meeting of the same, to raise a sum of money, by taxation or otherwise, not exceeding two thousand dollars, and assess the same

Town of Hamp-den authorized to aid Hampden Снар. 101

on the polls and estates of said inhabitants, in aid of Hampden Academy, an institution of learning in said Hampden.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1887.

### Chapter 101.

An Act to allow the Pope Manufacturing Company to invest in, hold and sell the stock of other corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Pope M'f'g Co., authorized to purchase, etc., stock of other corporations. The Pope Manufacturing Company, organized under the general laws of this state, is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase, hold, own, sell and use the stock, bonds and property of other corporations, organized under the laws of this and other states, engaged in or relating to, or necessary for the business described in the articles of agreement and certificate of organization of said Pope Manufacturing Company, and may vote upon said stock.

Approved February 15, 1887.

#### Chapter 102.

An Act to incorporate the Mount Desert Canoe Club.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. George Baldwin Newell, Edmund Pendleton, Cecil Campbell Higgins, J. Bonsall Taylor, William F. Lucas, Jr., John S. Ellis, Carter Berkeley Taylor, Angelo T. Freedley, John Biddle Porter, J. Alfred Davenport, and such other persons as are now associated with them, or may hereafter be associated with them, and their successors, are hereby created a body corporate under the name of the Mount Desert Canoe Club, with its headquarters at Bar Harbor, for the purpose of developing and perpetuating birch bark canoeing, of cultivating social relations among its members, of practicing healthful exercise, maintaining a club house and reading room, and such other means as shall be expedient and proper for such purposes.

Corporate name.
Purpose.